
 
  Blaby District Council  Council Offices Desford Road Narborough Leicestershire LE19 2EP 
 Telephone: 0116 275 0555  Web:: www.blaby.gov.uk This document is printed on recycled paper 

 

 
 

DATE: 13 September 2024 
MY REF: Council 
YOUR REF:  
CONTACT: Democratic Services 
TEL NO: 0116 272 7708 
EMAIL: committees@blaby.gov.uk 

 

 
To Members of the Council 

   

Cllr. Nick Chapman (Chairman)  
Cllr. Janet Forey (Vice-Chairman) 

   
Cllr. Shabbir Aslam 
Cllr. Royston Bayliss 
Cllr. Lee Breckon JP 
Cllr. Nick Brown 
Cllr. Adrian Clifford 
Cllr. Cheryl Cashmore 
Cllr. Stuart Coar 
Cllr. Luke Cousin 
Cllr. Tony Deakin 
Cllr. Roy Denney 
Cllr. Alex DeWinter 
Cllr. Susan Findlay 
 

Cllr. Helen Gambardella 
Cllr. Hannah Gill 
Cllr. Nigel Grundy 
Cllr. Paul Hartshorn 
Cllr. Richard Holdridge 
Cllr. Mark Jackson 
Cllr. Becca Lunn 
Cllr. Antony Moseley 
Cllr. Les Phillimore 
Cllr. Terry Richardson 
Cllr. Ande Savage 
Cllr. Tracey Shepherd 
 

Cllr. Dillan Shikotra 
Cllr. Mike Shirley 
Cllr. Roger Stead 
Cllr. Ben Taylor 
Cllr. Matt Tomeo 
Cllr. Bob Waterton 
Cllr. Bev Welsh 
Cllr. Jane Wolfe 
Cllr. Maggie Wright 
Cllr. Neil Wright 
 

   
 

Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the COUNCIL will be held in the Council Chamber - Council Offices, 
Narborough on TUESDAY, 24 SEPTEMBER 2024 at 5.30 p.m. for the transaction of the 
following business and your attendance is requested. 
 
Yours  faithfully 
 

 
Louisa Horton 
Monitoring Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.blaby.gov.uk/


AGENDA 
 
 

 SECTION 1 - INTRODUCTION   
 

 To receive apologies for absence, disclosures of interest from Councillors, and 
Minutes of the previous Council meeting. 

  
1. Apologies for absence  
 
2. Disclosures of Interests from Members  
 
 To receive disclosures of interests from Members (i.e. the existence and the nature 

of those interests in respect of items on this agenda). 
  
3. Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2024 (enclosed). 
  

 SECTION 2 - STANDARD COUNCIL BUSINESS   
 

 To receive announcements from the Chairman and the statement of the Leader of 
the Council. 
 
Any reports for consideration listed under this section will be moved in one block 
without discussion, unless any Member present requests otherwise. 

  
4. Chairman's Announcements  
 
5. Leader's Statement (To Follow)  
 

 SECTION 3 - PRESENTATIONS TO COUNCIL   
 

 To consider any presentations from Council Officer’s or an external body/partner 
agency.  

  
 SECTION 4 - QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC & PRESENTATION OF 
PETITIONS   

 
 To receive questions to Councillors submitted by members of the public and to 
receive any petitions submitted in accordance with the Council’s petitions scheme. 

  
6. Public Speaking Protocol  
 
 Requests received by the Protocol deadline to be reported by the Monitoring Officer 

with details of the Agenda Item to which they relate. (Such persons entitled to use 
the Protocol attend for the purpose of making representations, answering questions 
or giving evidence relating to the business of the meeting and the time allocated to 
each person is a maximum of three minutes unless extended at the discretion of the 
Chairman).  

  
 



 SECTION 5 - MEMBERS' QUESTIONS   
 

 To receive any questions submitted by Councillors. 
  

7. Questions from Members  
 
 Any Members wishing to submit questions must do so to the Monitoring Officer no 

later than 5 working days before the meeting. 
 
The Monitoring Officer will report if any questions have been submitted. 

  
 SECTION 6 - REPORTS FOR DECISIONS   

 
 To consider any reports submitted for consideration by Council. 
  

8. Affordable Housing Contributions (Pages 11 - 14) 
 
 To consider the report of the Housing Services Manager (enclosed).
 
  
9. Designation of a new Conservation Area in Braunstone Village and the making of a 

non-immediate Article 4 Direction (Pages 15 - 90) 
 
 To consider the report of the Senior Planning Policy Officer (enclosed). 
  
10. Planning Obligations and Developer Contributions (Pages 91 - 156) 
 
 To consider the report of the Development Strategy Manager (enclosed).
 
  
11. Appointment of Monitoring Officer (Pages 157 - 158) 
 
 To consider the report of the Chief Executive (enclosed). 
  

 SECTION 7 - MOTIONS/ DEBATES/CONSULTATIONS & MEMBERS' FEEDBACK   
 

 To consider Motions submitted by Councillors, take part in a debate or receive 
Member feedback from attendance at national briefings, key training initiatives or 
work on any Outside Bodies.   

  
 SECTION 8 - EXEMPT REPORTS   

 
 There are no items of business for consideration under this section. 
  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

25 
 
Council - Tuesday, 16 July 2024 

 

COUNCIL 
   

Minutes of a meeting held at the Council Offices, Narborough 
   

TUESDAY, 16 JULY 2024 
   

Present:- 
   

Cllr. Nick Chapman (Chairman) 
Cllr. Janet Forey (Vice-Chairman) 

   

Cllr. Royston Bayliss 
Cllr. Nick Brown 
Cllr. Cheryl Cashmore 
Cllr. Stuart Coar 
Cllr. Tony Deakin 
Cllr. Roy Denney 
Cllr. Alex DeWinter 
Cllr. Susan Findlay 
Cllr. Helen Gambardella 
 

Cllr. Nigel Grundy 
Cllr. Richard Holdridge 
Cllr. Mark Jackson 
Cllr. Becca Lunn 
Cllr. Antony Moseley 
Cllr. Les Phillimore 
Cllr. Terry Richardson 
Cllr. Ande Savage 
Cllr. Tracey Shepherd 
 

Cllr. Mike Shirley 
Cllr. Roger Stead 
Cllr. Ben Taylor 
Cllr. Bev Welsh 
Cllr. Jane Wolfe 
Cllr. Maggie Wright 
Cllr. Neil Wright 
 

 

 
Officers present:- 

 

 Julia Smith - Chief Executive 
 Sarah Pennelli - Executive Director - S.151 Officer 
 Marc Greenwood - Executive Director - Place 
 Paul Coates - Neighbourhood Services Group Manager 
 Linda Durham - Solicitor & Deputy Monitoring Officer 
 Katie Brooman - Elections and Governance Manager 
 Sandeep Tiensa - Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer 
 Isaac Thomas - Democracy Support Officer 
 Nicole Cramp - Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer 
 

Apologies:- 
Cllr. Shabbir Aslam, Cllr. Lee Breckon JP, Cllr. Adrian Clifford, Cllr. Luke Cousin, 
Cllr. Hannah Gill, Cllr. Paul Hartshorn, Cllr. Dillan Shikotra, Cllr. Matt Tomeo and 

Cllr. Bob Waterton 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

26 
 
Council - Tuesday, 16 July 2024 

36. DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS  

 

 Cllr. Cheryl Cashmore - Item 11 – Fosse Meadows Lease of Land 

Nature of Interest - None Registerable Interest. 

Extent of Interest - Family member owns coffee van on the site. 
 

  

37. MINUTES  

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 21 May 2024 as circulated, were 
approved and signed as a correct record. 

  

38. CLLR. JANET FOREY - DECLARATION OF ACCEPTANCE OF OFFICE  

 

 Cllr. Janet Forey read out the Declaration of Acceptance of Office and 
thanked Members for the privilege and honour of being elected as Vice-
Chairman of the Council for 2024/25. 

  

39. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 

 The Chair, Cllr. Nick Chapman made announcements in respect of the 
following: 
  

 Attended a meeting with Mike Kapur, the Lord Lieutenant for 
Leicestershire, along with other civic leaders to discuss plans for the 

upcoming year on 5 June 2024. 

 Planted an English Oak Tree at Normandy Green in Glenfield on 6 June 
2024. The turnout for this event was heartwarming, with many members 
of the community coming together to witness the symbolic act. 

 Attended the Sharnford Fete, where I had the pleasure of presenting the 
Jubilee Cup to Margaret Sanders in recognition of her remarkable 50 
years of service on the Evergreen Hall committee on 9 June 2024. 

 Attended the Thurlaston Carnival on 22 June 2024.  

 The Chairman had the honour of hosting veterans and other community 
members at the council offices for Armed Forces Week. It was a humbling 
experience to raise the flag in their honour and spend time conversing 
with the veterans and volunteers from the Royal British Legion On the 
24th of June 2024.  

 Attended Jubilee Square for the Armed Forces parade. 

 Visited 'A Place to Grow' and was deeply moved by the incredible work 
being done there.  

 On the 8th of July, I attended the Framework Knitters fundraising event in 
Wigston on the 8 July 2024.  

 On the 11 July 2024 the Chairman attended the Annual Warning Zone 

Page 6



 

27 
 
Council - Tuesday, 16 July 2024 

Osprey Evening which was a Drinks Cruise aboard the Rutland Belle on 
Rutland Water hosted by Warning Zone, a charity established in 2012, 
which educates children and young people through engaging, interactive 
methods to help reduce the risks of death, injury, crime, antisocial 
behaviour, bullying, harmful relationships, grooming, and various forms of 
online and offline coercion and control. 

  

40. LEADER'S STATEMENT  

 

 The Leader, Cllr. Terry Richardson presented his statement in respect of the 
following: 
 

 General Election 2024 & The Debate Not Hate Campaign 

 Hinckley National Rail Freight Interchange recommendation 

 Youth Council Activities  

 Braunstone Conservation Area Proposals  

 Hayes Gardens public engagement  

 Ice House Tours and new Childrens Trails 

 Solar Together latest round launched 
 
Cllr. Nick Brown thanks the elections department for the smooth delivery of 
the 2024 General Election. 

  

41. CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS - PLANNING CODE OF GOOD 
PRACTICE  

 

 Considered- Report of the Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer. 

  

 DECISION 
 

That the Planning Code of Good Practice at Part 5, Section 2 of the 
Constitution be adopted. 
 
Reason: 
 
The Council must ensure that it has an up-to-date and current Constitution 
that accurately reflects the way that the Council operates. 

  

42. GREEN CIRCLE PRESENTATION  

 

 Cllr. Stuart Coar left and returned to the meeting during this item. 
 
Members received a presentation from Professor Sarah Gabbot, Ian Reitdijk 
& Beth Traae who were representing Green Circle.  
 
The presentation covered the following points:  

Page 7



 

28 
 
Council - Tuesday, 16 July 2024 

 

 What Green Circle do 

 Who they work with 

 Their aims for Fosse Meadows 

 How they would like to improve the visitor experience  

 Photograph of their work so far 

 Income streams 

 Future plans should the lease be granted 

  

43. PUBLIC SPEAKING PROTOCOL  

 

 No requests were received. 

  

44. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS  

 

 No questions were received. 

  

45. FOSSE MEADOWS LEASE OF LAND  

 

 Cllr. Cheryl Cashmore, having earlier declared an interest in this item,  left 
the meeting for consideration of the item and returned when the agenda item 
had been concluded. 
 
Considered - Report of the Executive Director (Section 151 Officer), 
presented by Cllr. Nigel Grundy, Neighbourhood Services & Assets Portfolio 
Holder. 

  

 DECISIONS 
 

1. That the principle of entering into a long term lease of the land at Fosse 
Meadows Strategic Park to Green Circle CIC be approved. 

 
2. That delegated authority to given to the Executive Director (S151 Officer) 

in consultation with the Neighbourhood Services and Assets Portfolio 
Holder to agree terms and conclude the legal arrangements. 

 
Reasons: 
 
1. The leasing of Fosse Meadows Strategic Park will enable Green Circle 

CIC to make improvements to the site; enable grant applications to be 
made and resources to be available to restore and conserve the site for 
biodiversity whilst also providing an accessible site for people to connect 
with nature. The Council will also benefit from revenue savings and this 
initiative supports the site becoming financially sustainable. 

 
2. The agreement of terms and legal arrangements will allow the Council to 

Page 8



 

29 
 
Council - Tuesday, 16 July 2024 

benefit from the lease arrangements whilst protecting its interest in the 
park. 

  

46. RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE CABINET EXECUTIVE: TREASURY 
MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 2023/24  

 

 Considered - Report of the Finance Group Manager, presented by Cllr. 
Maggie Wright, Deputy Leader and Finance, People & Performance Portfolio 
Holder. 

  

 DECISIONS 
 

1. That the treasury management activities for 2023/24 be approved. 
 
2. That the prudential and treasury indicators for 2023/24 be approved. 
 
3. That the delegated decision taken to transfer proceeds from asset sales 

in the Lothbury Property Trust into the UBS Triton fund be noted. 
 

Reasons: 
 
1. The regulatory framework governing treasury management activities 

includes a requirement that the Council should produce an annual review 
of treasury activities undertaken in the preceding financial year. It must 
also report the performance against the approved prudential indicators for 
the year. 

 
2. This report fulfils the requirement above and incorporates the needs of 

the Prudential Code to ensure adequate monitoring of capital expenditure 
plans and the Council’s prudential indicators. The treasury strategy and 
prudential indicators for 2022/23 were contained in the report approved 
by Council on 22nd February 2023. 

  

47. MODERN SLAVERY STATEMENT 2024  

 

 Considered - Report of the Customer Insight, Experience and Engagement 
Service Manager, presented by Cllr. Terry Richardson - Leader of the 
Council. 

  

 DECISION 
 

That the Modern Slavery Statement at Appendix A be adopted. 
 
Reasons: 
 
1. It is a requirement of the Modern Slavery Act 2015 that organisations with 

Page 9



 

30 
 
Council - Tuesday, 16 July 2024 

a turnover of £36m or more publish a statement on their approach to 
ensuring that there is no modern slavery in their own business and their 
supply chains. Although Blaby District Council is under no legal obligation 
to publish a statement, the Local Government Association is encouraging 
all local authorities to produce an annual statement ensuring 
transparency in their approach to modern slavery and human trafficking. 

 
2. The Modern Slavery Act also includes a number of provisions for local 

authorities. Section 52 of the Act places a duty to identify and report 
potential victims through the National Referral Mechanism (NRM). 
Depending on the age and needs of victims of modern slavery, councils 
may also have statutory responsibilities to provide support to them. 

 
3. Relevant policies should reflect the councils agreed approach to tackling 

modern slavery and human trafficking to ensure that this statement is 
successfully delivered. 

  

THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 6.44 P.M.
 

Page 10



Blaby District Council 

Council 

 
Date of Meeting 24 September 2024 

Title of Report Affordable Housing Contributions 

This is not a Key Decision and is on the Forward Plan 

Lead Member Cllr. Les Phillimore - Housing & Community Services 

Report Author Housing Services Manager 

Strategic Themes All Themes: Enabling communities and supporting 

vulnerable residents; Enhancing and maintaining our natural 

and built environment; Growing and supporting our 

economy; Keeping you safe and healthy; Ambitious and well 

managed Council, valuing our people 

 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 To ask Members to support the proposed contribution of funds towards an 

all affordable, supported housing scheme for people suffering with Mental 
Health issues. 

 

2. Recommendation(s) to Council  
  
2.1 That Members approve a further allocation of £57,835 towards a proposed 

15 unit all affordable scheme for people suffering with mental health at 
Grove Road, Blaby.  

  

 

3. Reason for Decisions Recommended  
  
3.1 To ensure that funds previously allocated for affordable housing and 

commuted sums paid in lieu of affordable housing are utilised in the most 
appropriate and efficient way. 

  
3.2 
 

To ensure that the above funds are used to enable the delivery of affordable 
housing. 
 
 

 
4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background  

 
 Members will recall from previous reports that the Council holds funds that are 

ring-fenced for affordable housing delivery. These funds consist of commuted 

Page 11

Agenda Item 8



sums, garage sale receipts and a small amount of New Homes Bonus. The table 
below details the current balance of these funds: 
  

Receipt Amount 

New Homes Bonus £13,278.00 

Capital Receipts (Garage Site Sales) £224,635.00 

S106 Contributions (Uncommitted) £317,586.52 

Total £555,499.52 
Table 1 – Balance of funds held for affordable housing  

 
In November 2015 Council approved that funds previously allocated for 
affordable housing would be utilised in the most appropriate and efficient way, 
examples of which were contained in the November 2015 report of the Principal 
Housing Strategy Officer, these being: 
 

• Contributions to the Council’s Rural Exception Site Programme. 

• Contributions to new all affordable housing developments. 

• Contributions to specialist supported accommodation such as Extra Care 
schemes for the ageing population and Foyer schemes for Young People. 

• Bridging Registered Provider capacity gaps on major schemes. 

• Any other affordable housing projects / schemes deemed appropriate by the 
Strategic Housing Team in consultation with the Group Manager for Planning 
and Economic Development and the Group Manager for Housing and 
Community Services 

 
Grove Road, Blaby 
 
The scheme at Grove Road, Blaby is being developed in partnership by 
Nottingham Community Housing Association (NCHA) (who are one of the 
Councils preferred Registered Providers and own a significant number of 
affordable homes in the District) and Norton Housing and Support (Norton) who 
have successfully been providing supported accommodation for adults with 
mental health difficulties for over 35 years in the Leicester and Leicestershire 
area.  
 
The proposed scheme will consist of 15 x 1 bed self-contained apartments, 
specifically for people suffering with mental health issues. It meets the following 
strategic priorities set out in the Councils adopted Housing Strategy (202
[...]
ds already ring-fenced for 

affordable housing.  
 
6. What are the risks and how can they be reduced? 
  
6.1 If this funding is not approved there is a risk that the scheme would be 

unviable and not be completed. 
 
7. Other options considered  
  
7.1 No other option has been identified.  

 
 

Page 13



8. Environmental impact 
  
8.1 There is no environmental impact as a result of this report, the 

Environmental Impact of the delivery of the scheme will be considered as 
part of the Planning Application process.  

 
9. Other significant issues   
  
9.1 In preparing this report, the author has considered issues related to Human 

Rights, Legal Matters, Human Resources, Equalities, Public Health 
Inequalities, and Climate Local and there are no areas of concern.  
 
The delivery of Affordable units has a positive impact on our equalities agenda 
ensuring that there is provision of affordable homes. 

 
10. Appendix   
  
10.1 None. 

 
11. Background paper(s)   
  
11.1 
11.2 

Council Report November 2015 “Affordable Housing Contributions”   
Council Report January 2022 “Affordable Housing Contributions” 

 
12. Report author’s contact details   
 Ian Jones Housing Services Manager 
 Ian.Jones@blaby.gov.uk 0116 272 7516 
   

 

Page 14



Blaby District Council 

Council 

 
Date of Meeting 24 September 2024 

Title of Report Designation of a new Conservation Area in Braunstone 

Village and the making of a non-immediate Article 4 

Direction. 

This is not a Key Decision and is on the Forward Plan 

Lead Member Cllr. Ben Taylor - Planning Delivery and Enforcement & 

Corporate Transformation  

Report Author Senior Planning Policy Officer 

Strategic Themes All Themes: Enabling communities and supporting 

vulnerable residents; Enhancing and maintaining our natural 

and built environment; Growing and supporting our 

economy; Keeping you safe and healthy; Ambitious and well 

managed Council, valuing our people 

 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 
 
 
 
1.2 

The purpose of this report is to provide an update following a public 
consultation on creating a new Conservation Area covering the historic village 
core of Braunstone, and to seek approval to formally designate the area. 
 
Associated with the designation, authorisation is sought to proceed with a 
‘non-immediate’ Article 4 direction on specific properties within the area. If 
implemented following further consultation, this would remove some 
Permitted Development rights on these properties to help ensure the 
preservation and enhancement of the historic character of the area. 

  
  

 

2. Recommendation(s) to Council  
  
2.1 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
2.3 

To formally designate the new Braunstone Village Conservation Area, which 
is shown in Appendix A. 
 
To prepare and make a ‘non-immediate’ Article 4 Direction removing some 
Permitted Development rights to specific properties as detailed in the 
Conservation Area Management Plan (Appendix C). 
 
That the Constitution be amended accordingly to grant delegated authority 
to the Planning & Strategic Growth Group Manager in consultation with the 
relevant portfolio holder for the determination of Article 4 directions. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 9



 

3. Reason for Decisions Recommended  
  
3.1 
 
 
 
3.2 
 
 
3.3 

To progress the motion made by Council in November 2021 to consider the 
merits of a Conservation Area in this location and following the recent public 
consultation. 
 
To consider the introduction of further planning controls in the interest of the 
historic character of the area. 
 
To ensure clarity of decision making. 

 
4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background    
  

Context and History 
 
On 23rd November 2021, following interest and research by local residents, a 
motion was passed by Council to consider the merits of a Conservation Area 
in this location and to work in partnership with Braunstone Town Council to 
assist with a public consultation and the preparation of a character 
[...]
 Document (2024), attached at Appendix A.  
  

 

3. Reason for Decisions Recommended  
  
3.1 To accord with national legislation, which sets out the mechanism for 

securing planning obligations from new development. This includes the 
Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 (as amended) which sets 
out additional legislation on the use of planning obligations. 

  
3.2 To ensure that the Council’s approach to securing planning obligations on 

new development is based on up-to-date local evidence. 
 

 

Page 91

Agenda Item 10



4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background    
  

When determining a planning application for new development, the Council 
must weigh up a broad range of considerations to determine whether a 
proposed development would be acceptable in planning terms. One of these 
considerations is whether the development would generate a need for new 
or improved infrastructure, services or facilities. Planning obligations are one 
mechanism for ensuring that any such need is met. 
 
Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 provides the 
mechanism for planning obligations to be secured from development. The 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) Regulations 2010 (as amended) set out 
additional legislation on the use of planning obligations. They state that a 
planning obligation may only constitute a reason for granting planning 
permission if the obligation is: 

a) necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms; 
b) directly related to the development; and 
c) fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development.  

 
The Council assesses planning applications to determine whether a 
planning obligation is needed. This process firstly considers the Council’s 
adopted Local Plan policies (for example on affordable housing, public open 
space and infrastructure requirements). Discussions will also be undertaken 
with other public bodies responsible for the provision of key services and 
infrastructu
[...]
2.1 That Gemma Dennis be appointed as Blaby District Council’s Monitoring 

Officer. 
 

 

3. Reason for Decisions Recommended  
  
3.1 The Local Government & Housing Act 1989 requires every local authority to 

designate one of its senior officers as the Monitoring Officer. 
  

 
4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background    
  

The Monitoring Officer role is a statutory appointment under Section 5 of the 
Local Government and Housing Act 1989 (as amended). Louisa Horton has 
been Monitoring Officer since 1 November 2021 and following her promotion 
to Executive Director – Communities and subsequent appointment of the 
new Group Manager for Corporate Services an alternative Senior Officer is 
proposed for the Monitoring Officer designation.  
Gemma Dennis has held the role of Monitoring Officer at a Borough Council 
and is considered to be suitably qualified for the appointment. 
 

Page 157

Agenda Item 11



4.2 Proposal(s)  
     

That Gemma Dennis be appointed as the Monitoring Officer for Blaby 
District Council. 

  
4.3 Relevant Consultations  
  
 Appointment Panel 

 
4.4 Significant Issues  

 
 None. Human Resource Implications were considered at the time of 

appointment to the Group Manager position. 
 

4.5 In preparing this report, the author has considered issues related to Human 
Rights, Legal Matters, Human Resources, Equalities, Public Health 
Inequalities and there are no areas of concern.  

 
5. What will it cost and are there opportunities for savings? 
  
5.1 The Monitoring Officer will receive a payment of £3000 which is met from the 

existing budget. 
 

6. What are the risks and how can they be reduced? 
  
6.1 None. 

 
7. Other options considered  
  
7.1 
 
8.  

None. 
 
Environmental Impact 
 

 8.1      None. 
 
 9.       Other significant issues 
 
 9.1      None. 

 
9. Appendix   
  

9.1 None. 
 

10. Background paper(s)  
 

10.1 None.  
 

11. Report author’s contact details   

 Julia Smith Chief Executive 

 Julia.smith@blaby.gov.uk 0116 272 7576 

 

Page 158


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	8 Affordable Housing Contributions
	9 Designation of a new Conservation Area in Braunstone Village and the making of a non-immediate Article 4 Direction
	Appendix A - Map of Designation Area
	Appendix B - BVCA Character Appraisal
	Appendix C - BVCA Management Plan
	Appendix D - Consultation Statement

	10 Planning Obligations and Developer Contributions
	Appendix A - Planning Obligations and Developer Contributions Supplementary Planning Document (2024)
	Appendix B Consultation Responses with Officer Comments

	11 Appointment of Monitoring Officer





Minutes of the meeting

Clir.
ClIr.
ClIr.
Clir.
ClIr.
Clir.
ClIr.
Clir.
ClIr.
Clir.

COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting held at the Council Offices, Narborough

Shabbir Aslam
Royston Bayliss
Lee Breckon JP
Nick Brown
Adrian Clifford
Cheryl Cashmore
Stuart Coar

Luke Cousin
Tony Deakin

Roy Denney

Julia Smith
Louisa Horton
Sarah Pennelli

TUESDAY, 24 SEPTEMBER 2024

Marc Greenwood
Caroline Harbour

Jonathan Hodge
Gemma Dennis
Martin Needham
Katie Hollis
Kevin Exley

lan Jones

Katie Brooman
Sandeep Tiensa
Nicole Cramp
Isaac Thomas

63

Present:-

CliIr. Nick Chapman (Chairman)
CllIr. Janet Forey (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr. Susan Findlay

CllIr. Helen Gambardella
ClIr. Hannah Gill

Clir. Nigel Grundy

CllIr. Paul Hartshorn
Clir. Richard Holdridge
CllIr. Mark Jackson

CllIr. Becca Lunn

Cllr. Antony Moseley
ClIr. Les Phillimore

ClIr. Terry Richardson
Clir. Tracey Shepherd
CllIr. Mike Shirley

ClIr. Roger Stead
Clir. Ben Taylor

ClIr. Jane Wolfe

Clir. Maggie Wright
Clir. Neil Wright

Officers present:-

Chief Executive

Executive Director - Communities and Monitoring Officer
Executive Director - S.151 Officer

Executive Director - Place

Environmental Health, Housing & Community Services
Group Manager

Planning & Strategic Growth Group Manager
Corporate Services Group Manager

Senior Planning Policy Officer

Finance Group Manager

Principal Planning Policy Officer

Housing Services Manager

Elections and Governance Manager

Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer
Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer

Democracy Support Officer

Honorary Alderman in attendance:-

lain Hewson & Guy Jackson

Council - Tuesday, 24 September 2024



88.

89.

90.

91.

64

Apologies:-

CliIr. Alex DeWinter, Cllr. Ande Savage, ClIr. Dillan Shikotra and Clir. Bob Waterton

DELAYED START TIME

The Chairman announced that the start of the meeting was delayed due to
technical difficulties and the meeting would proceed without the livestream.

DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS

No disclosures were received.
MINUTES

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 16 July 2024 as circulated,
were approved and signed as a correct record.

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chair, Cllr. Nick Chapman made announcements in respect of the
following:

e Visited Kirby Muxloe Football Club for a preseason match with
Nottingham County on 27 July 2024.

e Visited Wistow Church to support a concert by Musical village based
in Leicester Forest East in aid of fundraising for the church on 17
August 2024.

e Attended Glenfield’s Picnic in the Park on 18 August 2024.

e Represented the Council by attending the vigil for Mr Bhim Kohli and
his family on 6 September 2024.

e Attended an evening at Cuisine of India in aid of the Mayor of Oadby
and Wigston’s Charity on 9 September 2024.

¢ My Chairman at Home event took place on 13 September 2024 where
£503 was raised for the East Midlands Air Ambulance Charity. | would
like to say thank you to all that joined me including the new MP for
mid-Leicestershire and the acting Leader of Leicestershire County
Council. A special thanks to Nicky Brown and Louise Price for all their
hard work in supporting me at my event.

e Attended the Charity Cake & Coffee Morning on 17 September 2024.
£160 was raised for the East Midlands Air Ambulance and £160 was
raised for Macmillan Cancer Support.

e The Vice-Chairman, ClIr. Janet Forey joined me to attend Kirby
Muxloe’s Fun Day on 22 September 2024.

Council - Tuesday, 24 September 2024



92.

93.

94.

95.

65

LEADER'S STATEMENT

Cllr. Antony Moseley arrived at the meeting during this item and Clir. Stuart
Coar left the meeting during this item and did not return.

The Leader, ClIr. Terry Richardson presented his statement in respect of the
following:

Braunstone Town Events

HNRFI decision delayed
Contaminated land update

Council advice helps local business secure major contract
Sport and physical activity highlights
District Tourism Growth Plan
Update on Local Plan

Active Travel Strategy

Job Fair

New electric sweeper

Solar Together success

PUBLIC SPEAKING PROTOCOL

No requests were received.

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS

No questions were received.

AFFORDABLE HOUSING CONTRIBUTIONS

Considered — Report of the Housing Services Manager, presented by ClIr.
Les Phillimore — Housing & Community Services Portfolio Holder.

DECISION

That a further allocation of £57,835 towards a proposed 15 unit all affordable
scheme for people suffering with mental health at Grove Road, Blaby be
approved.

Reasons:
1. To ensure that funds previously allocated for affordable housing and

commuted sums paid in lieu of affordable housing are utilised in the most
appropriate and efficient way.

Council - Tuesday, 24 September 2024




96.

66

2. To ensure that the above funds are used to enable the delivery of
affordable housing.

DESIGNATION OF A NEW CONSERVATION AREA IN BRAUNSTONE
VILLAGE AND THE MAKING OF A NON-IMMEDIATE ARTICLE 4
DIRECTION

Considered — Report of the Senior Planning Policy Officer, presented by CIIr.
Ben Taylor - Planning, Transformation and ICT Portfolio Holder.

A supplemental agenda in respect of Appendix C was considered alongside
the report.

Clir. Ben Taylor commented on the cross party work that had been
undertaken and thanked colleagues for their support.

DECISIONS

1. That the formal designation of Braunstone Village Conservation Area be
approved.

2. That a ‘non-immediate’ Article 4 Direction be prepared and made,
removing some Permitted Development rights to specific properties as
detailed in the Conservation Area Management Plan at Appendix C of the
report.

3. That the Constitution be amended accordingly to grant delegated
authority to the Planning & Strategic Growth Group Manager in
consultation with the relevant Portfolio Holder for the determination of
Article 4 directions.

Reasons:
1. To progress the motion made by Council in November 2021 and to
consider the merits of a Conservation Area in this location and following

the recent public consultation.

2. To consider the introduction of further planning controls in the interest of
the historic character of the area.

3. To ensure clarity of decision making.

Council - Tuesday, 24 September 2024




97.

98.

67

PLANNING OBLIGATIONS AND DEVELOPER CONTRIBUTIONS

Considered — Report of the Development Strategy Manager, presented by
Cllr. Ben Taylor - Planning, Transformation and ICT Portfolio Holder.

DECISION

That the Planning Obligations and Developer Contributions Supplementary
Planning Document (2024) be adopted.

Reasons:

1. To accord with national legislation, which sets out the mechanism for
securing planning obligations from new development. This includes the
Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 (as amended) which
sets out additional legislation on the use of planning obligations.

2. To ensure that the Council’'s approach to securing planning obligations on
new development is based on up-to-date local evidence.

APPOINTMENT OF MONITORING OFFICER

Considered — Report of the Chief Executive, presented by Clir. Terry
Richardson - Leader of the Council.

ClIr. Terry Richardson thanked Louisa Horton for her time in the role of
Monitoring Officer.

DECISION

That Gemma Dennis be appointed as Blaby District Council’s Monitoring
Officer.

Reason:

The Local Government & Housing Act 1989 requires every local authority to
designate one of its senior officers as the Monitoring Officer.

Council - Tuesday, 24 September 2024




99. RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE CABINET EXECUTIVE: QUARTER 1
CAPITAL PROGRAMME REVIEW 2024/25

Considered — Report of the Accountancy Services Manager, presented by
Cllr. Maggie Wright — Finance, People & Performance Portfolio Holder and
Deputy Leader.

DECISIONS
1. That the report be accepted.

2. That the latest Capital Programme for 2024/25, totalling £8,449,878, be
accepted.

Reasons:

1. To ensure that the Council has adequate resources in place to meet its
capital expenditure commitments.

2. To reflect additions or other changes to the Capital Programme since it
was approved by Council on 27th February 2024, including the carry
forward of unspent budget from 2023/24.

THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 6.58 P.M.

68

Council - Tuesday, 24 September 2024



